AN ORDINANCE

NO. 4281

AN ORDINANCE To Amend The Code Of The Township Of Lower Merion, Chapter 145 Thereof, Entitled Vehicles And Traffic, Article XV, Schedules, § 145-101. Schedule I: Speed Limits, By Imposing A 25 MPH Speed Limit On Airdale Road From Lancaster Avenue To Old Gulph Road; And § 145-102, Schedule II: Traffic Control Signals, By Providing For Signals At County Line Road And Montrose Avenue, West Wynnewood Road And Ballytore Road, And 1860 Montgomery Avenue (Black Rock Middle School).

Section 1. The Code of the Township of Lower Merion, Chapter 145, entitled Vehicles and Traffic, Section 145-101, Schedule I: Speed Limits, is hereby amended by the adding the following regulation:

§ 145-101. Schedule I: Speed Limits

Name of Street	Speed Limit (mph)	Location
Airdale Road	25	from Lancaster Ave to Old Gulph Road

<u>Section 2</u>. The Code of the Township of Lower Merion, Chapter 145, entitled Vehicles and Traffic, Section 145-102, Schedule II: Traffic Control Signals, subsections C, E and I thereof, are hereby amended by the addition of items (5), (5) and (28) respectfully, to provide as follows:

§ 145-102. Schedule II: Traffic Control Signals

In accordance with the provisions of §145-11, traffic control signals are installed and operated at the intersection of those highways described below.

* * * * * * *

C. County Line Road with:

* * * * * * *

(5) Montrose Avenue.

* * * * * * *

E. West Wynnewood Road with:

* * * * * * *

(5) Ballytore Road.

* * * * * * *

I. Montgomery Avenue with:

* * * * * * *

(28) 1860 Montgomery Avenue (Black Rock Middle School)

Section 3 Nothing in this Ordinance or in Chapter 145 of the Code of the Township of Lower Merion, as hereby amended, shall be construed to affect any suit or proceeding in any Court, any rights acquired or liability incurred, any permit issued, or any cause or causes of action existing under the said Chapter 145 prior to the adoption of this amendment.

<u>Section 4</u> The provisions of this Ordinance are severable, and if any section, sentence, clause, part, or provision thereof shall be held illegal, invalid, or unconstitutional by any Court of competent jurisdiction, such decision of the court shall not affect or impair the remaining sections, sentences, clauses, parts, or provisions of this Ordinance. It is hereby declared to be the intent of the Board that this Ordinance would have been adopted as if such illegal, invalid, or unconstitutional section, sentence, clause, part, or provision had not been included herein.

Section 5 This Ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its approval as required by law.

Approved by the Board this 18th day of October, 2023.

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE TOWNSHIP OF LOWER MERION

ATTEST:

Todd M. Sinai, President

Jody L. Kelley, Secretary